09 January 2020
Toll road

Jasa Marga

Page 23 of 27

Refer to Important disclosures in the last page of this report

Fig. 53:  Share price sensitivity to changes in the WACC – every 10bp change in WACC

would increase/decrease target price by 3-4%, based on our estimate

Sources: Company, IndoPremier

The biggest risks to our call would be:

1) Higher interest rates/bond yields, which shall be adverse for JSMR’s

valuation and stock price performance, as well result in a higher CoF

potentially.

2) Unfavorable changes to the regulations (i.e. price caps/cuts)

3) Major capex needs (e.g. acceleration of Probolinggo-Banyuwangi toll

road construction)

4) Unattractive valuations on future divestments

5) Lower than expected traffic volume realization, which would significantly

decrease the toll road’s IRRs (we estimate that every 5% miss in traffic

volume would result in 30-50bp reduction in IRR)

Fig. 54:  Sensitivity of IRR to a 5% drop in total traffic volume – an average drop in IRR

of c.40bp

Sources: Company, IndoPremier

Sensitivity of target price to changes in WACC -20bp -10bp Base +10bp +20bp

WACC 11.0% 11.1% 11.2% 11.3% 11.4%

Target price 7,600 7,400 7,100 6,800 6,600

Change from base 7.0% 4.2% 0.0% -4.2% -7.0%

Sensitivity of IRR to lower CoF Base Adj
Change

(in bp)

Cinere Serpong 13.5% 13.2% (35)

Jakarta-Cikampek II Elevated 13.0% 12.5% (48)

Jakarta-Cikampek II (South) 12.1% 11.7% (41)

JORR (Cengkareng Kunciran) 13.3% 12.8% (46)

JORR (Kunciran Serpong) 13.6% 13.1% (46)

Balikpapan-Samarinda 12.3% 11.9% (37)

Pandaan Malang 11.8% 11.5% (39)

Probolinggo Banyuw angi 13.0% 12.6% (37)

Manado Bitung 11.8% 11.3% (42)

Medan-Kualanamu-Tebing Tinggi 10.9% 10.4% (51)

Surabaya-Mojokerto 13.9% 13.4% (50)

Gempol-Pasuruan 12.9% 12.6% (28)

Gempol-Pandaan 12.7% 12.1% (57)

JORR W2 North (Kebon Jeruk-Ciledug) 15.4% 15.0% (37)

Bogor Outer Ring Road 11.7% 11.4% (23)

Semarang Batang 12.5% 12.1% (39)

Ngaw i Kertosono 13.9% 13.4% (53)

Solo-Ngaw i 12.7% 12.2% (45)

09 January 2020
Toll road

Jasa Marga

Page 24 of 27

Refer to Important disclosures in the last page of this report

Fig. 55:  JSMR’s EV/EBITDA – now trading at 8.5x 2020F

EV/EBITDA, slightly below 10-year average of 10.7x EV/EBITDA

Fig. 56:  JSMR’s forward P/E – now trading at 20x 2020F P/E,

slightly below 10-year average of 21.6x P/E

Sources: Bloomberg, Company, IndoPremier  Sources: Bloomberg, Company, IndoPremier

Fig. 57:  JSMR’s EV/EBITDA vs. bond yield – very strong negative

correlation with bond yields

Fig. 58:  JSMR’s EV/EBITDA vs. BI’s policy rate – JSMR’s share

price tends to perform well during rate cuts